

TABLE OF CHANGES - INSTRUCTIONS
FORM I-90, Application to Replace Permanent Resident Card
OMB No 1615-0082
04/302013

Reason For Revision: Form I-90 has been revised to include capture of biometrics information, mobile phone number, and email address. Capture of biometrics information on the form will facilitate ASC appointments and bring collection of those data elements into compliance with the PRA. Mobile phone number and email address are added to facilitate creation of inferred accounts in ELIS when data from a paper I-90 filing is transferred into ELIS (future capability).

Location	Current Text	Location and Proposed Text
Page 1, What Is the Purpose of This Form?	<p>...</p> <p>NOTE: Conditional permanent residents who obtained such status through marriage or entrepreneurship and wish to petition to remove the conditions on their residence must not use Form I-90. To remove these conditions, follow these instructions:...</p> <p>1. If you became a conditional permanent resident through marriage...and your conditional status is expiring within the next 90 days...</p> <p>2. If you became a conditional resident based on a financial investment in the United States, file</p>	<p>Page 1, What Is the Purpose of This Form?</p> <p>...</p> <p>NOTE: Conditional permanent residents (for example: CR1, CR2, CF1, CF2, etc.) who obtained their status through marriage or entrepreneurship are issued a Permanent Resident Card for 2 years. Form I-90 must not be used to file a petition to remove the conditions on conditional residence. To remove these conditions, follow these instructions:...</p> <p>1. If you became a conditional permanent resident through marriage...and your 2 year conditional status is expiring within the next 90 days...</p> <p>2. If you became a conditional resident based on a financial investment in the United States,</p>

	Form I-829, Petition by Entrepreneur to Remove Conditions.	and your conditional status is expiring within the next 90 days, file Form I-829, Petition by Entrepreneur to Remove Conditions.
Page 1, General Instructions	<p>Please do not damage the 2D barcode (e.g., puncture, staple, spill on, write on, etc.) as this could affect the ability of USCIS to timely process your form.</p> <p>Each application must be properly signed and accompanied by the appropriate fee. (See "What is the Filing Fee?" on Page 8 of these instructions.) A photocopy of a signed application or a typewritten name in place of a signature is not acceptable. If you are under 14 years of age, your parent or legal guardian may sign the application on your behalf.</p> <p>Evidence. You must submit all required evidence along with all the supporting documentation with your application at the time of filing.</p>	<p>Page 1, General Instructions</p> <p>Please do not damage the 2D barcode (e.g., puncture, staple, spill on, write on, etc.) as this could affect the ability of USCIS to timely process your form.</p> <p>USCIS provides most forms free of charge through the USCIS Web site. In order to view, print or fill out our forms, you should use the latest version of Adobe Reader, which can be downloaded for free at http://get.adobe.com/reader/.</p> <p>Each application must be properly signed and accompanied by the appropriate fee. (See the section of these instructions entitled "What is the Filing Fee?") A photocopy of a signed application or a typewritten name in place of a signature is not acceptable.</p> <p>If you are under 14 years of age, your parent or legal guardian may sign the application on your behalf.</p> <p>Evidence. You must submit all required evidence and supporting documentation with your application.</p>

<p>Page 2 Part 1, Information about You</p>	<p>...3. Has your name legally changed since the issuance of your Permanent Resident Card?</p> <p>Check the appropriate box.</p> <p>If your name has changed since the issuance of your Permanent Resident Card check “Yes” and proceed to number 4.a.-4.c. You must submit a copy of the original court order reflecting your name...proper civil authority.</p> <p>4.a. – 4.c. Your name exactly as reflected on your Permanent Resident Card Provide your full name exactly as it appears on your</p>	<p>Page 2, Part 1. Information About You</p> <p>...2. Item Number 2. <i>USCIS ELIS Account Number (if any).</i> If you have previously filed a benefit request using the USCIS Electronic Immigration System (USCIS ELIS), provide the USCIS ELIS Account Number you were issued by the system. The USCIS ELIS Account Number is not the same as an Alien Registration Number (A-Number). If you have been issued a USCIS ELIS Account Number, enter it in the space provided.</p> <p>...4. Has your name legally changed since the issuance of your Permanent Resident Card?</p> <p>Check the appropriate box.</p> <p>If your name has changed since the issuance of your Permanent Resident Card check “Yes” and proceed to number 4.a.-4.c. <i>If your name has been legally changed to another name, you must submit appropriate legal documents that reflect the name change, for example, a registered copy of your marriage certificate, divorce decree, adoption decree, or other court-issued document showing your name was legally changed.</i> Legal name change documents submitted as evidence of a name change must have been registered with the proper civil authority....</p> <p>5.a. – 5.c. Your name exactly as reflected on your Permanent Resident Card</p>
---	--	---

	<p>Permanent Resident Card if your name has changed since the issuance of your Permanent Resident Card.</p> <p>9. - 10. Place of Birth</p> <p>11. Class of Admission</p> <p>...</p> <p>12. Date of Admission</p> <p>...</p> <p>13. U.S. Social Security Number (if any)</p>	<p>Provide your name exactly as it appears on your current Permanent Resident Card, even if your name has changed since that card was issued.</p> <p>Page 3,</p> <p>[Moved from Part 3 to Part 1.]</p> <p>10. -11. Place of Birth</p> <p>...</p> <p>12. – 13. Mother’s and Father’s Given Name Provide your mother’s and father’s first name in the spaces provided.</p> <p>14. Class of Admission</p> <p>...</p> <p>15. Date of Admission</p> <p>...</p> <p>16. U.S. Social Security Number (if any)...</p>
<p>Page 3, Part 2, Application Type</p> <p>Reason for Application, Section A, 2.b.</p>	<p>Check only one box in number 1.a – 1.c that pertains to your current immigration status...</p> <p>2.b. My previous card was issued but never received – Check this reason if you never received your card. Submit a copy of the latest Form I-797, Notice of Action...if filing using reason “2.b.”</p> <p>NOTE: This reason for filing does not apply if the card was mailed to you at the address you provided...</p>	<p>Page 3, Part 2, Application Type</p> <p>Check only one box in number 1.a – 1.c that describes your current immigration status...</p> <p>2.b. My previous card was issued but never received – Check this reason if you never received your card. Submit a copy of the latest Form I-797, Notice of Action, for any of the following forms that should have resulted in issuance of your Permanent Resident Card: Form I-485, Application to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status; Form I-751, Petition</p>

		<p>to Remove the Conditions of Residence; Form I-829, Petition by Entrepreneur to Remove Conditions; Form I-698, Application to Adjust Status from Temporary to Permanent Resident; Form I-881, Application for Suspension of Deportation or Special Rule Cancellation of Removal (Pursuant to Section 203 of Public Law 105-100 (NACARA)); EOIR-42B, Application for Cancellation and Adjustment of Status for Certain Nonpermanent Residents; or Form I-90, Application to Replace Permanent Resident Card. If you were admitted as an immigrant, you may submit a copy of the page in your passport showing the I-551 stamp you received upon admission. You must also submit a copy of a government-issued form of identification that contains your name, date of birth, photograph, and signature (e.g. passport, driver's license, military identification document). No application fee and no biometrics services fee are required if filing using reason "2.b."</p> <p>NOTE: Do not select this reason for filing if the card was mailed to you at the address you provided...</p>
<p>Page 4, Part 2., Application type, Section A, 2.e.</p>	<p>2.e. My name or other biographic information. Check this reason if your biographical information has changed since the issuance of your card. You may also select this reason if your card has incorrect</p>	<p>Page 4, Part 2., Application type, Section A</p> <p>2.e. My name or other biographic information. Check this reason if your biographical information has changed since the issuance of your card. You may also select this reason if your card has</p>

	data and the error was not caused by USCIS. Submit a copy of the original court order reflecting your new name...or applicable court documents, etc...	incorrect data and the error was not caused by USCIS. If your name has been legally changed to another name, you must submit appropriate legal documents that reflect the name change, for example, a registered copy of your marriage certificate, divorce decree, adoption decree, or other court-issued document showing your name was legally changed...
Page 4, Part 2., Application type, Section A, 2.f., 2nd sentence	2.f. My existing card will expire in 6 months or has already expired... If you use this reason, and your existing card will not expire within 6 months, your application may be denied...	Page 4, Part 2., Application type, Section A 2.f. My existing card has already expired or will expire in 6 months... If you use this reason, and your existing card will not expire within 6 months, your application may be denied...
Page 4, Part 2, Application Type, Section A, 2.g1	2.g1. I have reached my 14th birthday...My existing card will expire after my 16th birthday...You must select 2.j.)... NOTE: If your card has expired, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason. You must use reason “ 2.f. ” (My existing card will expire in 6 months or has already expired.)	Page 4, Part 2, Application Type, Section A, 2.g1. I have reached my 14 th birthday...My existing card will expire AFTER my 16 th birthday. – (NOTE: If you are filing this form before your 14 th birthday, or more than 30 days after your 14th birthday, you must select reason “2.j.”... NOTE: If your card has expired, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason. You must use reason “ 2.f. ” (My existing card has already expired or will expire in 6 months.)

<p>Page 4, Part 2, Application Type, Section A, 2.g2.</p>	<p>2.g2. I have reached my 14th birthday...My existing card will expire before my 16th birthday...You must select 2.j.)...</p> <p>If your existing card will expire after your 16th birthday, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason; instead, you must file using reason "2.g1." (I have reached by 14th birthday and my existing card will not expire before my 16th birthday.)</p> <p>NOTE: If your card has expired, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason. You must use reason "2.f." (My existing card will expire in 6 months or has already expired.)</p>	<p>Page 5, Part 2, Application Type, Section A,</p> <p>2.g2. I have reached my 14th birthday...My existing card will expire BEFORE my 16th birthday. – (NOTE: If you are filing this form before your 14th birthday, or more than 30 days after your 14th birthday, you must select reason "2.j.")...</p> <p>If your existing card will expire after your 16th birthday, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason; instead, you must file using reason "2.g1." (I have reached my 14th birthday and my existing card will expire after my 16th birthday.)</p> <p>NOTE: If your card has expired, you cannot file Form I-90 using this reason. You must use reason "2.f." (My existing card has already expired or will expire in 6 months.)</p>
<p>Page 5, Application Type, Section A, 2.h1.</p>	<p>2.h.1. I am a permanent resident who is taking up commuter status – Check this reason if you are currently a permanent resident and are taking up commuter status. Only lawful permanent resident aliens who are employed in the United States are eligible for commuter status....pick up your card directly from that U.S. POE. You must include the application fee and biometrics services fee with this application if filing using reason "2.h.1."</p>	<p>Page 5, Application Type</p> <p>2.h1. I am a permanent resident who is taking up commuter status – Check this reason if you are currently a permanent resident who will be living outside of the United States and commuting to employment within the United States (commuter status). Only lawful permanent resident aliens who are employed in the United States and reside in a contiguous foreign territory (i.e., Mexico or Canada) are eligible for commuter status. In the space provided, write the City and</p>

		<p>State of the United States Port of Entry (POE) that you will use to enter and exit the United States. You can pick up your card directly from that U.S. POE. If the city has more than one POE, include additional information, such as an airport, bridge, or tunnel name, to assist USCIS in identifying to which POE your card should be mailed. Provide this additional information on a separate sheet of paper. You must include your Name and A-Number on the top of the sheet.</p> <p>Only lawful permanent resident aliens who are employed in the United States are eligible for commuter status. You must submit evidence of your employment that is dated within the last 6 months. Evidence may consist of employment pay stubs and/or a letter from your employer on the employer's letterhead containing the address and phone number of your employer. You must include the application fee and biometrics services fee with this application if filing using reason "2.h1."</p>
<p>Page 5, Application Type, Section A, 2.h2.</p>	<p>2.h2. I am a commuter who is taking up actual residence in the United States - Check this reason if you are currently in commuter status and are taking up permanent resident status.</p>	<p>Page 5, Application Type 2.h2. I am a commuter who is taking up actual residence in the United States - Check this reason if you are currently in commuter status and you will be establishing a residence in the United States (permanent resident status).</p>

<p>Page 5, Application Type, Section A, 2.j.</p>	<p>2.j. I have a prior edition of the Alien Registration Card. Check this reason if you have an old edition of the Alien Registration Card. You may also select this reason if you wish to replace your current Permanent Resident Card for any reason not specified in one of the categories mentioned above...</p> <p>You may also select this reason if you wish to replace your current Permanent Resident Card for any reason not specified in one of the categories mentioned above...</p>	<p>Page 5, Application Type 2.j. I have a prior edition of the Alien Registration Card, or I am applying to replace my current Permanent Resident Card for a reason that is not specified above- Check this reason if you have an old edition of the Alien Registration Card. You may also select this reason if you wish to replace your current Permanent Resident Card for any reason not specified in one of the categories mentioned above”</p> <p>[deleted repeated sentence]</p>
<p>Page 5, Part 2, Section B, 3.b.</p>	<p>3.b. My previous card was issued but never received...NOTE: This reason for filing does not apply if the card was mailed to you at the address you provided...</p>	<p>Page 6, Application Type, Section B 3.b. My previous card was issued but never received...NOTE: Do not select this reason for filing if the card was mailed to you at the address you provided...</p>
<p>Page 6, Part 2, Section B, 3.d.</p>	<p>3.d. My existing card has incorrect data because of USCIS error...NOTE: If the error was not caused by USCIS, this reason for filing does not apply;...</p>	<p>Page 6, Part 2, Section B 3.d. My existing card has incorrect data because of USCIS error...NOTE: Do not select this reason for filing if the error was not caused by USCIS. Instead, you must file using reason...</p>

<p>Page 6, Part 3, Processing Information,</p>	<p>1.-2. Mother and Father's Given Name...</p> <p>3. Location where you applied for an immigrant visa or adjustment of status...</p> <p>4. Location where the immigrant visa was issued or USCIS office where adjustment of status was granted...</p> <p>5. Did you enter the United States with an immigrant visa...and provide the Country and State and City or Town where you were admitted to the United States in the spaces provided...</p> <p>6. Have you ever been ordered removed from the United States? Check the appropriate box. If the answer is "Yes" you must provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper.</p> <p>7. Since you were granted permanent residence, have you ever filed Form I-407, Abandonment by Alien of Status as Lawful Permanent Resident, or otherwise been determined to have abandoned your status? Check the appropriate box. If the answer is "Yes" you must provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper.</p>	<p>Page 7, Part 3, Processing Information, [Moved to Part 1.]</p> <p>1. Location where you applied for an immigrant visa or adjustment of status...</p> <p>2. Location where the immigrant visa was issued or USCIS office where adjustment of status was granted...</p> <p>3. Did you enter the United States with an immigrant visa...and provide the City or Town and State where you were admitted to the United States in the spaces provided...</p> <p>4. Have you ever been ordered removed from the United States? Check the appropriate box. If the answer is "Yes," you must provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper. You must include your Name and A-Number on the top of each sheet.</p> <p>5. Since you were granted permanent residence, have you ever filed Form I-407, Abandonment by Alien of Status as Lawful Permanent Resident, or otherwise been determined to have abandoned your status? Check the appropriate box. If the answer is "Yes," you must provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper. You must include your Name and A-Number on the top of each sheet.</p>
---	--	---

		<p>Additional Information <i>[sub-header]</i> You must provide the biometrics information requested in Item Numbers 6. -10. This information is required for production of a Permanent Resident Card. Providing this information as part of your application may also reduce the time you spend at your USCIS ASC appointment.</p> <p>6. What is your race or ethnicity? Check the box that best describes your race or ethnicity.</p> <p>7. What is your height? Select the values that best match your height in feet and inches. For example, if you are five feet and nine inches, select “5” for feet and “09” for inches. Do not enter your height in meters or centimeters.</p> <p>8. What is your weight? Enter your weight in pounds. If you do not know your weight, or need to enter a weight under 30 pounds or over 699 pounds, enter “000.” Do not enter your weight in kilograms.</p> <p>9. What is your eye color? Check the box that best describes the color of your eyes.</p> <p>10. What is your hair color? Check the box that best describes the color of your hair.</p>
--	--	--

Page 7, Part 4., Accommodations for Individuals With Disabilities and Impairments	USCIS... 1. If you are unable ...to take the test.... If you believe that you need USCIS to accommodate...(See Page 2, How To Fill Out Form I-90 , item 2.)	Page 7, Part 4., Accommodations for Individuals With Disabilities and Impairments USCIS... 1. If you are unable ...to take a test.... If you believe that you need USCIS to accommodate...(See Instructions, section entitled How To Fill Out Form I-90 , item number 2.)
Page 7, Part 5, Signature of Applicant	Include a valid daytime phone number where you may be reached.	Page 8, Part 5, Signature of Applicant Include a valid daytime phone number, a mobile phone number (if any), and an email address (if any) where you may be reached.
Page 8, What Is the Filing Fee?	The filing fee... 3. If you live outside the United States, Guam, or the U.S. Virgin Islands, contact the nearest U.S. Embassy or consulate for instructions on the method of payment... How to Check If the Fees Are Correct? The form and biometric services fees on this... 2. Telephone our National Customer Service Center	Page 8, What Is the Filing Fee? The filing fee... 3. If you live outside the United States, contact the nearest U.S. Embassy or consulate for instructions on the method of payment... How to Check If the Fees Are Correct? The form and biometric services fees on this... 2. Telephone our National Customer Service

	at 1-800-375-5283 and ask for the fee information.	Center at 1-800-375-5283 and ask for the fee information. For TDD (hearing impaired) call: 1-800-767-1833.
Page 8, Where To File?	See the USCIS Web site at...benefit request.	Page 9, Where To File? See the USCIS Web site at...benefit request. For TDD (hearing impaired) call: 1-800-767-1833.
Page 8, Address Changes	If you have changed... National Customer Service Center at 1-800-375-5283...	Page 9, Address Changes If you have changed... National Customer Service Center at 1-800-375-5283. For TDD (hearing impaired) call: 1-800-767-1833...
Page 9, Processing Information	... Requests for More Information or Interview. We may request more information or evidence....	Page 9, Processing Information ... Requests for More Information Including Biometrics, or Interview. We may request more information or evidence.... At the time of any interview or other appearance at a USCIS office, USCIS may require that you provide biometric information (e.g., photographs, fingerprints) to verify your identity and update your background information.
Page 9, USCIS Forms and Information	You can get USCIS forms and immigration-related information on the USCIS Web site at www.uscis.gov . You may order USCIS forms by calling our toll-free number at 1-800-870-3676 . You may also obtain forms and information by	Page 10, USCIS Forms and Information To ensure you are using the latest version of this form, visit the USCIS Web site at www.uscis.gov where you can obtain the latest USCIS forms and

	<p>telephoning our USCIS National Customer Service Center at 1-800-375-5283.</p> <p>As an alternative ...</p>	<p>immigration-related information. If you do not have internet access, you may order USCIS forms by calling our toll-free number at 1-800-870-3676. You may also obtain forms and information by telephoning our USCIS National Customer Service Center at 1-800-375-5283. For TDD (hearing impaired) call: 1-800-767-1833.</p> <p>...you can now schedule an appointment through the USCIS Internet-based system, InfoPass.</p>
Page 9, Penalties	<p>If you knowingly and willfully falsify or conceal a material fact or submit a false document with this request, we will deny the benefit you are filing for, and may deny any other immigration benefit.</p> <p>In addition, you will face severe penalties provided by law, and may be subject to criminal prosecution.</p>	<p>Page 10, Penalties</p> <p>If you knowingly and willfully falsify or conceal a material fact or submit a false document with your Form I-90, we will deny your Form I-90, and may deny any other immigration benefit.</p> <p>In addition, you will face severe penalties provided by law, and may be subject to criminal prosecution.</p>
Page 10, Paperwork Reduction Act	<p>An agency may not conduct or sponsor an information collection and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated at 55 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, and completing and submitting the form. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to:</p>	<p>Page 10, Paperwork Reduction Act</p> <p>An agency may not conduct or sponsor an information collection and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated at 1 hour and 45 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, and completing and submitting the</p>

	<p>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Regulatory Products Division, Office of the Executive Secretariat, 20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Washington, DC 20529-2020, OMB No. 1615-0082. This form expires August 31, 2012. Do not mail your completed Form I-90 to this address.</p>	<p>form. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Regulatory Coordination Division, Office of Policy and Strategy, 20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Washington, DC 20529-2140. OMB No. 1615-0082. Do not mail your completed Form I-90 to this address.</p>
--	---	---